
Appendix A  
Foster Care Frequency Report 



AFCARS Foster Care 
Report Period Ending Date: 200303 

State: North Dakota 
FREQUENCIES REPORT 

 
 
Foster Care Element #3: Local Agency FIPS Code 
 
       THIS TABLE REMOVED TO PROTECT THE ANONYMITY OF THE STATE 
 
Foster Care Element #05: Date of Most Recent Periodic Review 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1996                   1    0.06           0.06 
       1999                   2    0.12           0.18 
       2000                   4    0.24           0.41 
       2001                  21    1.24           1.65 
       2002                 362    21.37           23.02 
       2003                1162    68.60           91.62 
       Not Reported         142    8.38 
       Reported           1552    91.62 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #06: Child's Date of Birth 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1982                   1    0.06           0.06 
       1983                   9    0.53           0.59 
       1984                  60    3.54           4.13 
       1985                 172    10.15           14.29 
       1986                 216    12.75           27.04 
       1987                 157    9.27           36.30 
       1988                 134    7.91           44.21 
       1989                 115    6.79           51.00 
       1990                  88    5.19           56.20 
       1991                  74    4.37           60.57 
       1992                  57    3.36           63.93 
       1993                  67    3.96           67.89 
       1994                  54    3.19           71.07 
       1995                  41    2.42           73.49 
       1996                  47    2.77           76.27 
       1997                  59    3.48           79.75 
       1998                  51    3.01           82.76 
       1999                  65    3.84           86.60 
       2000                  72    4.25           90.85 
       2001                  71    4.19           95.04 
       2002                  74    4.37           99.41 
       2003                  10    0.59           100.00 
       Not Reported           0    0.00 
       Reported           1694    100.00 
Total:                     1694 



Foster Care Element #07: Child's Sex 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1 Male               937    55.31          55.31 
       2 Female             757    44.69          100.00 
       Not Reported           0    0.00 
       Reported           1694  100.00 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #08a: Child's Race - American Indian or Alaska Native 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1157    68.30          68.30 
       1 Applies              537    31.70          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #08b: Child's Race - Asian 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1674    98.82          98.82 
       1 Applies               20    1.18          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #08c: Child's Race - Black or African American 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1620    95.63          95.63 
       1 Applies               74    4.37          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #08d: Child's Race - Native Hawaiian/Pac. Islander 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1691    99.82          99.82 
       1 Applies                3    0.18          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #08e: Child's Race - White 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply       565    33.35          33.35 
       1 Applies             1129    66.65          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 



Foster Care Element #08f: Child's Race - Unable to determine 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1694    100.00          100.00 
       1 Applies                0    0.00          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #08: Child's Race - Two or More Races 
 
       Value                            Frequency Percentage Cumulative Pct 
 
       Two or More Races             67     3.96         3.96 
       Unable to Determine plus Race  0     0.00         3.96 
     Not Reported                               0     0.00 
     Reported                               1694     100.00 
Total:                                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #09: Child's Hispanic Origin 
 
       Value                 Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1 Yes                        83    4.90          4.90 
       2 No                       1611    95.10          100.00 
       3 Unable to Determine         0    0.00          100.00 
       Not Reported                  0    0.00 
       Reported                  1694   100.00 
Total:                            1694 
 
Foster Care Element #10: Disabilities 
 
       Value                Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1 Yes                      920    54.31          54.31 
       2 No                       599    35.36          89.67 
       3 Not Yet Determined       175    10.33          100.00 
       Not Reported                 0     0.00 
       Reported                 1694    100.00 
Total:                           1694 
 
Foster Care Element #11: Mental Retardation 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1662    98.11          98.11 
       1 Applies               32    1.89          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694  100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #12: Visually / Hearing Impaired 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1681    99.23          99.23 
       1 Applies               13    0.77          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 



       Reported             1694  100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #13: Physically Disabled 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1686    99.53          99.53 
       1 Applies                8    0.47          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694  100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #14: Emotionally Disturbed 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1078    63.64          63.64 
       1 Applies              616    36.36          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694  100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #15: Other Medical Condition Requiring Special Care 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1005    59.33          59.33 
       1 Applies              689    40.67          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694  100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #16: Child Ever Adopted 
 
       Value                 Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1 Yes                        59    3.48          3.48 
       2 No                       1595    94.16          97.64 
       3 Unable to Determine        40    2.36          100.00 
       Not Reported                  0    0.00 
       Reported                  1694  100.00 
Total:                            1694 
 
Foster Care Element #17: Age at Previous Adoption 
 
       Value                   Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Not Applicable             1635    96.52          96.52 
       1 Less Than 2 Years Old        22    1.30          97.82 
       2 2 to 5 Years Old             23    1.36          99.17 
       3 6 to 12 Years Old            13    0.77          99.94 
       4 13 Years or Older             1    0.06          100.00 
       5 Unable to Determine           0    0.00          100.00 
       Not Reported                    0    0.00 
       Reported                    1694  100.00 
Total:                              1694 
 



Foster Care Element #18: Date of First Removal from Home 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1986                   2    0.12           0.12 
       1989                   1    0.06           0.18 
       1991                   1    0.06           0.24 
       1992                   8    0.47           0.71 
       1993                  32    1.89           2.60 
       1994                  40    2.36           4.96 
       1995                  88    5.19           10.15 
       1996                  63    3.72           13.87 
       1997                  46    2.72           16.59 
       1998                  76    4.49           21.07 
       1999                 105    6.20           27.27 
       2000                 178    10.51           37.78 
       2001                 253    14.94           52.72 
       2002                 612    36.13           88.84 
       2003                 189    11.16           100.00 
       Not Reported           0    0.00 
       Reported           1694    100.00 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #19: Total Number of Removals 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
         01                1143    67.47          67.47 
         02                 394    23.26          90.73 
         03                 117    6.91          97.64 
         04                  31    1.83          99.47 
         05                   6    0.35          99.82 
         06                   2    0.12          99.94 
         07                   1    0.06          100.00 
       Not Reported           0    0.00 
       Reported           1694  100.00 
Total:                        0 
Mean:                1.45 
Median:              1 
 
Foster Care Element #20: Date Child was Discharged from Last Foster Care Episode 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1995                  11    0.65           0.65 
       1996                  31    1.83           2.48 
       1997                  21    1.24           3.72 
       1998                  30    1.77           5.49 
       1999                  47    2.77           8.26 
       2000                 100    5.90           14.17 
       2001                 119    7.02           21.19 
       2002                 174    10.27           31.46 
       2003                  16    0.94           32.41 
       Not Reported        1145    67.59 
       Reported           549    32.41 
Total:                     1694 
 



Foster Care Element #21: Date of Latest Removal from Home 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1989                   1    0.06           0.06 
       1994                   1    0.06           0.12 
       1995                  48    2.83           2.95 
       1996                  19    1.12           4.07 
       1997                  26    1.53           5.61 
       1998                  50    2.95           8.56 
       1999                  62    3.66           12.22 
       2000                 143    8.44           20.66 
       2001                 289    17.06           37.72 
       2002                 789    46.58           84.30 
       2003                 266    15.70           100.00 
       Not Reported           0    0.00 
       Reported           1694    100.00 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #22: Removal Transaction Date 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1995                  29    1.71           1.71 
       1996                  31    1.83           3.54 
       1997                  27    1.59           5.14 
       1998                  45    2.66           7.79 
       1999                  61    3.60           11.39 
       2000                 133    7.85           19.24 
       2001                 281    16.59           35.83 
       2002                 787    46.46           82.29 
       2003                 299    17.65           99.94 
       Not Reported           0    0.00 
 
Invalid Data 
       99999999               1    0.06 
       Reported           1694    100.00 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #23: Date of Placement in Current Foster Care Setting 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1995                  18    1.06           1.06 
       1996                   5    0.30           1.36 
       1997                   6    0.35           1.71 
       1998                  11    0.65           2.36 
       1999                  17    1.00           3.36 
       2000                  46    2.72           6.08 
       2001                 178    10.51           16.59 
       2002                 935    55.19           71.78 
       2003                 457    26.98           98.76 
       Not Reported          21    1.24 
       Reported           1673    98.76 
Total:                     1694 
 



Foster Care Element #24: Number of Placement Settings 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
         01                 811    47.87          47.87 
         02                 357    21.07          68.95 
         03                 201    11.87          80.81 
         04                 119    7.02          87.84 
         05                  65    3.84          91.68 
         06                  47    2.77          94.45 
         07                  18    1.06          95.51 
         08                  16    0.94          96.46 
         09                  19    1.12          97.58 
         10                  12    0.71          98.29 
         11                  10    0.59          98.88 
         12                  10    0.59          99.47 
         13                   3    0.18          99.65 
         15                   2    0.12          99.76 
         16                   3    0.18          99.94 
         22                   1    0.06          100.00 
       Not Reported           0    0.00 
       Reported           1694  100.00 
Total:                        0 
Mean:                2.44 
Median:              2 
 
Foster Care Element #25: Manner of Removal from Home 
 
       Value                Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1 Voluntary                  0    0.00          0.00 
       2 Court Ordered           1662    98.11          98.11 
       3 Not Yet Determined        32    1.89          100.00 
       Not Reported                 0    0.00 
       Reported                 1694  100.00 
Total:                           1694 
Foster Care Element #26: Physical Abuse 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1443    85.18          85.18 
       1 Applies              130    7.67          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #27: Sexual Abuse 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1504    88.78          88.78 
       1 Applies               69    4.07          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 



Foster Care Element #28: Neglect 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1081    63.81          63.81 
       1 Applies              492    29.04          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #29: Alcohol Abuse (Parent) 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1265    74.68          74.68 
       1 Applies              308    18.18          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #30: Drug Abuse (Parent) 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1358    80.17          80.17 
       1 Applies              215    12.69          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #31: Alcohol Abuse (Child) 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1491    88.02          88.02 
       1 Applies               82    4.84          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #32: Drug Abuse (Child) 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1458    86.07          86.07 
       1 Applies              115    6.79          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #33: Child's Disability 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1542    91.03          91.03 
       1 Applies               31    1.83          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 



Foster Care Element #34: Child's Behavior Problem 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply       913    53.90          53.90 
       1 Applies              660    38.96          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #35: Death of Parent(s) 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1559    92.03          92.03 
       1 Applies               14    0.83          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #36: Incarceration of Parent(s) 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1414    83.47          83.47 
       1 Applies              159    9.39          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #37: Caretaker's inability to Cope 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1153    68.06          68.06 
       1 Applies              420    24.79          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #38: Abandonment 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1478    87.25          87.25 
       1 Applies               95    5.61          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #39: Relinquishment 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1452    85.71          85.71 
       1 Applies              121    7.14          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 



Foster Care Element #40: Inadequate Housing 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1493    88.13          88.13 
       1 Applies               80    4.72          92.86 
       Not Reported           121    7.14 
       Reported             1573  92.86 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #41: Current Placement Setting 
 
       Value                               Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1 Pre-Adoptive Home                       116    6.85          6.85 
       2 Foster Family Home (Relative)           242    14.29          21.13 
       3 Foster Family Home (Non-Relative)       738    43.57          64.70 
       4 Group Home                               91    5.37          70.07 
       5 Institution                             486    28.69          98.76 
       6 Supervised Independent Living             0    0.00          98.76 
       7 Runaway                                   0    0.00          98.76 
       8 Trial Home Visit                          0    0.00          98.76 
       Not Reported                               21    1.24 
       Reported                                1673  98.76 
Total:                                          1694 
 
Foster Care Element #42: Placement Out of State 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1 Yes                110    6.49          6.49 
       2 No                1563    92.27          98.76 
       Not Reported          21    1.24 
       Reported           1673  98.76 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #43: Most Recent Case Plan Goal 
 
Value                                           Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
1 Reunify            790      46.64          46.64 
2 Live With Other Relative(s)                         88       5.19          51.83 
3 Adoption                                           340      20.07          71.90 
4 Long Term Foster Care                               176     10.39          82.29 
5 Emancipation                                        100      5.90          88.19 
6 Guardianship                                         40      2.36          90.55 
7 Case Plan Goal Not Yet Established                    1      0.06          90.61 
Not Reported                                          159    9.39 
Reported                                               1535  90.61 
Total:                                                         1694 
 
Foster Care Element #44: Caretaker Family Structure 
 
       Value                 Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1 Married Couple            439    25.91          25.91 
       2 Unmarried Couple          130    7.67          33.59 
       3 Single Female             862    50.89          84.47 
       4 Single Male               168    9.92          94.39 



       5 Unable to Determine        95    5.61          100.00 
       Not Reported                  0    0.00 
       Reported                  1694  100.00 
Total:                            1694 
 
Foster Care Element #45: Year of Birth (1st Principal Caretaker) 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
       1925                   1    0.06           0.06 
       1930                   1    0.06           0.12 
       1931                   1    0.06           0.18 
       1934                   3    0.18           0.35 
       1935                   2    0.12           0.47 
       1936                   1    0.06           0.53 
       1938                   7    0.41           0.94 
       1939                   1    0.06           1.00 
       1940                   3    0.18           1.18 
       1941                   1    0.06           1.24 
       1942                   2    0.12           1.36 
       1943                   3    0.18           1.53 
       1944                   3    0.18           1.71 
       1945                   7    0.41           2.13 
       1946                   1    0.06           2.18 
       1947                   3    0.18           2.36 
       1948                  11    0.65           3.01 
       1949                   7    0.41           3.42 
       1950                  19    1.12           4.55 
       1951                  14    0.83           5.37 
       1952                  12    0.71           6.08 
       1953                  12    0.71           6.79 
       1954                  19    1.12           7.91 
       1955                  39    2.30           10.21 
       1956                  35    2.07           12.28 
       1957                  48    2.83           15.11 
       1958                  44    2.60           17.71 
       1959                  54    3.19           20.90 
       1960                  68    4.01           24.91 
       1961                  58    3.42           28.34 
       1962                  84    4.96           33.29 
       1963                  85    5.02           38.31 
       1964                  61    3.60           41.91 
       1965                  87    5.14           47.05 
       1966                  70    4.13           51.18 
       1967                  76    4.49           55.67 
       1968                  76    4.49           60.15 
       1969                  61    3.60           63.75 
       1970                  64    3.78           67.53 
       1971                  31    1.83           69.36 
       1972                  53    3.13           72.49 
       1973                  43    2.54           75.03 
       1974                  48    2.83           77.86 
       1975                  41    2.42           80.28 
       1976                  42    2.48           82.76 
       1977                  42    2.48           85.24 
       1978                  40    2.36           87.60 
       1979                  30    1.77           89.37 
       1980                  24    1.42           90.79 
       1981                  17    1.00           91.79 
       1982                   9    0.53           92.33 



       1983                   9    0.53           92.86 
       1984                   9    0.53           93.39 
       1985                   5    0.30           93.68 
       1986                   3    0.18           93.86 
       1987                   1    0.06           93.92 
       Not Reported         103    6.08 
       Reported           1591    93.92 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #46: Year of Birth (2nd Principal Caretaker) 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
       1932                   1    0.06           0.06 
       1934                   1    0.06           0.12 
       1935                   4    0.24           0.35 
       1939                   1    0.06           0.41 
       1940                   1    0.06           0.47 
       1941                   1    0.06           0.53 
       1943                   1    0.06           0.59 
       1944                   3    0.18           0.77 
       1945                   1    0.06           0.83 
       1947                   4    0.24           1.06 
       1948                   1    0.06           1.12 
       1949                   6    0.35           1.48 
       1950                   4    0.24           1.71 
       1951                   2    0.12           1.83 
       1952                   8    0.47           2.30 
       1953                   9    0.53           2.83 
       1954                  14    0.83           3.66 
       1955                   8    0.47           4.13 
       1956                   5    0.30           4.43 
       1957                  18    1.06           5.49 
       1958                  20    1.18           6.67 
       1959                  12    0.71           7.38 
       1960                  17    1.00           8.38 
       1961                  14    0.83           9.21 
       1962                  12    0.71           9.92 
       1963                  18    1.06           10.98 
       1964                  30    1.77           12.75 
       1965                  25    1.48           14.23 
       1966                  24    1.42           15.64 
       1967                  12    0.71           16.35 
       1968                  18    1.06           17.41 
       1969                  12    0.71           18.12 
       1970                  18    1.06           19.19 
       1971                  13    0.77           19.95 
       1972                   9    0.53           20.48 
       1973                  19    1.12           21.61 
       1974                  22    1.30           22.90 
       1975                   7    0.41           23.32 
       1976                  11    0.65           23.97 
       1977                   6    0.35           24.32 
       1978                  13    0.77           25.09 
       1979                  14    0.83           25.91 
       1980                   6    0.35           26.27 
       1981                   3    0.18           26.45 
       1982                   3    0.18           26.62 
       1985                   2    0.12           26.74 
       1987                   1    0.06           26.80 



       1990                   1    0.06           26.86 
       1996                   1    0.06           26.92 
       Not Reported        1238    73.08 
       Reported           456    26.92 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #47: Mother's Parental Rights Termination Date 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1986                   1    0.06           0.06 
       1989                   1    0.06           0.12 
       1990                   1    0.06           0.18 
       1995                  10    0.59           0.77 
       1996                   2    0.12           0.89 
       1997                   4    0.24           1.12 
       1998                  19    1.12           2.24 
       1999                  22    1.30           3.54 
       2000                  31    1.83           5.37 
       2001                  33    1.95           7.32 
       2002                 115    6.79           14.11 
       2003                  29    1.71           15.82 
       Not Reported        1426    84.18 
       Reported           268    15.82 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #48: Father's Parental Rights Termination Date 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       1986                   1    0.06           0.06 
       1989                   1    0.06           0.12 
       1995                   4    0.24           0.35 
       1996                   3    0.18           0.53 
       1997                   4    0.24           0.77 
       1998                  12    0.71           1.48 
       1999                  21    1.24           2.72 
       2000                  30    1.77           4.49 
       2001                  32    1.89           6.38 
       2002                 104    6.14           12.51 
       2003                  27    1.59           14.11 
       Not Reported        1455    85.89 
       Reported           239    14.11 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #49: Foster Family Structure 
       Value                 Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Not Applicable            577    34.06          34.06 
       1 Married Couple            765    45.16          79.22 
       2 Unmarried Couple            5    0.30          79.52 
       3 Single Female             149    8.80          88.31 
       4 Single Male                22    1.30          89.61 
 
 
       Not Reported                176    10.39 
       Reported                  1518  89.61 
Total:                            1694 
 



Foster Care Element #50: Year of Birth (1st Foster Caretaker) 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
       1927                   2    0.12           0.12 
       1929                   2    0.12           0.24 
       1930                   1    0.06           0.30 
       1931                   3    0.18           0.47 
       1932                   3    0.18           0.65 
       1933                   3    0.18           0.83 
       1934                   5    0.30           1.12 
       1936                   9    0.53           1.65 
       1937                   3    0.18           1.83 
       1938                  10    0.59           2.42 
       1939                   7    0.41           2.83 
       1940                   8    0.47           3.31 
       1941                  16    0.94           4.25 
       1942                  17    1.00           5.25 
       1943                  12    0.71           5.96 
       1944                  15    0.89           6.85 
       1945                  14    0.83           7.67 
       1946                   5    0.30           7.97 
       1947                  29    1.71           9.68 
       1948                  30    1.77           11.45 
       1949                  12    0.71           12.16 
       1950                  32    1.89           14.05 
       1951                  34    2.01           16.06 
       1952                  23    1.36           17.41 
       1953                  22    1.30           18.71 
       1954                  31    1.83           20.54 
       1955                  42    2.48           23.02 
       1956                  17    1.00           24.03 
       1957                  67    3.96           27.98 
       1958                  26    1.53           29.52 
       1959                  46    2.72           32.23 
       1960                  25    1.48           33.71 
       1961                  21    1.24           34.95 
       1962                  33    1.95           36.89 
       1963                  28    1.65           38.55 
       1964                  30    1.77           40.32 
       1965                  17    1.00           41.32 
       1966                  23    1.36           42.68 
       1967                  23    1.36           44.04 
       1968                  35    2.07           46.10 
       1969                  19    1.12           47.23 
       1970                  20    1.18           48.41 
       1971                  24    1.42           49.82 
       1972                  22    1.30           51.12 
       1973                  26    1.53           52.66 
       1974                  14    0.83           53.48 
       1975                   9    0.53           54.01 
       1976                   4    0.24           54.25 
       1978                   9    0.53           54.78 
       1979                   3    0.18           54.96 
       1980                   1    0.06           55.02 
       1990                   1    0.06           55.08 
       Not Reported         753    44.45 
Invalid Data 
       1850                   1    0.06 
       944                    3    0.18 



       978                    1    0.06 
       1062                   3    0.18 
       Reported           941    55.55 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #51: Year of Birth (2nd Foster Caretaker) 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
       1923                   1    0.06           0.06 
       1927                   4    0.24           0.30 
       1931                   4    0.24           0.53 
       1933                   1    0.06           0.59 
       1934                   4    0.24           0.83 
       1935                   7    0.41           1.24 
       1936                   9    0.53           1.77 
       1937                   7    0.41           2.18 
       1938                   1    0.06           2.24 
       1940                  10    0.59           2.83 
       1941                   7    0.41           3.25 
       1942                   6    0.35           3.60 
       1943                   1    0.06           3.66 
       1944                   5    0.30           3.96 
       1945                  18    1.06           5.02 
       1946                   8    0.47           5.49 
       1947                  12    0.71           6.20 
       1948                   9    0.53           6.73 
       1949                  20    1.18           7.91 
       1950                  23    1.36           9.27 
       1951                  17    1.00           10.27 
       1952                  19    1.12           11.39 
       1953                  17    1.00           12.40 
       1954                  11    0.65           13.05 
       1955                  21    1.24           14.29 
       1956                  26    1.53           15.82 
       1957                  26    1.53           17.36 
       1958                  17    1.00           18.36 
       1959                  30    1.77           20.13 
       1960                  28    1.65           21.78 
       1961                  27    1.59           23.38 
       1962                  27    1.59           24.97 
       1963                  24    1.42           26.39 
       1964                  20    1.18           27.57 
       1965                  27    1.59           29.16 
       1966                  30    1.77           30.93 
       1967                  31    1.83           32.76 
       1968                  14    0.83           33.59 
       1969                  20    1.18           34.77 
       1970                  19    1.12           35.89 
       1971                  23    1.36           37.25 
       1972                  20    1.18           38.43 
       1973                  13    0.77           39.20 
       1974                   6    0.35           39.55 
       1975                  13    0.77           40.32 
       1976                  15    0.89           41.20 
       1977                   4    0.24           41.44 
       1978                   4    0.24           41.68 
       1979                   5    0.30           41.97 
       1980                   1    0.06           42.03 
       1990                   1    0.06           42.09 



       Not Reported         981    57.91 
       Reported           713    42.09 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #52a: Race(1st Foster Caretaker) - American Indian or Alaska 
Native 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1537    90.73          90.73 
       1 Applies              157    9.27          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #52b: Race(1st Foster Caretaker) - Asian 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1692    99.88          99.88 
       1 Applies                2    0.12          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #52c: Race(1st Foster Caretaker) - Black or African American 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1684    99.41          99.41 
       1 Applies               10    0.59          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #52d: Race(1st Foster Caretaker) - Native Hawaiian/Pac. Islander 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1694    100.00          100.00 
       1 Applies                0    0.00          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #52e: Race(1st Foster Caretaker) - White 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply       918    54.19          54.19 
       1 Applies              776    45.81          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #52f: Race(1st Foster Caretaker) - Unable to determine 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 



       0 Does Not Apply      1694    100.00          100.00 
       1 Applies                0    0.00          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #52: Race(1st Foster Caretaker) - Two or More Races 
 
       Value                            Frequency Percentage Cumulative Pct 
 
       Two or More Races                        4     0.24         0.24 
       Unable to Determine plus Race            0     0.00         0.24 
       Not Reported                           753     44.45 
       Reported                              941     55.55 
Total:                                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #53: Hispanic Origin (1st Foster Caretaker) 
 
       Value                 Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Not Applicable              0    0.00          0.00 
       1 Yes                         8    0.47          0.47 
       2 No                        933    55.08          55.55 
       3 Unable to Determine         0    0.00          55.55 
       Not Reported                753    44.45 
       Reported                  941  55.55 
Total:                            1694 
 
Foster Care Element #54a: Race(2nd Foster Caretaker) - American Indian or Alaska 
Native 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1606    94.81          94.81 
       1 Applies               88    5.19          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #54b: Race(2nd Foster Caretaker) - Asian 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1694    100.00          100.00 
       1 Applies                0    0.00          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #54c: Race(2nd Foster Caretaker) - Black or African American 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1692    99.88          99.88 
       1 Applies                2    0.12          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 



Foster Care Element #54d: Race(2nd Foster Caretaker) - Native Hawaiian/Pac. Islander 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1693    99.94          99.94 
       1 Applies                1    0.06          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #54e: Race(2nd Foster Caretaker) - White 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1070    63.16          63.16 
       1 Applies              624    36.84          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #54f: Race(2nd Foster Caretaker) - Unable to determine 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1694    100.00          100.00 
       1 Applies                0    0.00          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694     100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #54: Race(2nd Foster Caretaker) - Two or More Races 
 
       Value                            Frequency Percentage Cumulative Pct 
 
       Two or More Races                        1     0.06         0.06 
       Unable to Determine plus Race            0     0.00         0.06 
       Not Reported                           980     57.85 
       Reported                              714     42.15 
Total:                                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #55: Hispanic Origin (2nd Foster Caretaker) 
 
       Value                 Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Not Applicable              0    0.00          0.00 
       1 Yes                         3    0.18          0.18 
       2 No                        711    41.97          42.15 
       3 Unable to Determine         0    0.00          42.15 
       Not Reported                980    57.85 
       Reported                  714  42.15 
Total:                            1694 
 
Foster Care Element #56: Date of Discharge from Foster Care 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       2000                   1    0.06           0.06 
       2001                   9    0.53           0.59 
       2002                 236    13.93           14.52 



       2003                 184    10.86           25.38 
       Not Reported        1264    74.62 
       Reported           430    25.38 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #57: Foster Care Discharge Transaction Date 
 
       Value          Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       2002                 203    11.98           11.98 
       2003                 227    13.40           25.38 
       Not Reported        1264    74.62 
       Reported           430    25.38 
Total:                     1694 
 
Foster Care Element #58: Reason for Discharge 
 
Value                                         Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
0 Not Applicable                                      0     0.00          0.00 
1 Reunify with Parents or Principal Caretakers      237    13.99         13.99 
2 Living with Other Relative(s)                      34     2.01         16.00 
3 Adoption                                           60     3.54         19.54 
4 Emancipation                                       31     1.83         21.37 
5 Guardianship                                        0     0.00         21.37 
6 Transfer to Another Agency                         68     4.01         25.38 
7 Runaway                                             8     0.47         25.86 
8 Death of Child                                      0     0.00         25.86 
Reported                                           1256    74.14 
Reported                                            438    25.86 
Total:                                                         1694 
 
Foster Care Element #59: Title IV-E (Foster Care) 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1007    59.45          59.45 
       1 Applies              687    40.55          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694  100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #60: Title IV-E (Adoption Assistance) 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1652    97.52          97.52 
       1 Applies               42    2.48          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694  100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #61: Title IV-A  
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1317    77.74          77.74 
       1 Applies              377    22.26          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 



       Reported             1694  100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #62: Title IV-D (Child Support) 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1632    96.34          96.34 
       1 Applies               62    3.66          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694  100.00 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #63: Title XIX (Medicaid) 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply       644    38.02          38.02 
       1 Applies             1050    61.98          100.00 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694  100.00 
 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #64: SSI or Other Social Security Benefits 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1545    91.20          91.20 
       1 Applies              149    8.80          100.00 
 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694  100.00 
 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #65: None of the Above Sources of Federal Support 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0 Does Not Apply      1194    70.48          70.48 
       1 Applies              500    29.52          100.00 
 
       Not Reported             0    0.00 
       Reported             1694  100.00 
 
Total:                       1694 
 
Foster Care Element #66: Amount of Monthly Subsidy 
 
       Value            Frequency  Percentage  Cumulative Pct 
 
       0                    312    18.42          18.42 
       1-100                 75    4.43          22.85 
       101-200               59    3.48          26.33 
       201-300               52    3.07          29.40 
       301-400              180    10.63          40.02 
       401-500              182    10.74          50.77 
       501-750              344    20.31          71.07 



       751-1000              27    1.59          72.67 
       1001-2000            104    6.14          78.81 
       2001-5000            331    19.54          98.35 
       Over 5000             28    1.65          100.00 
 
       Not Reported           0    0.00 
       Reported            1694  100.00 
 
Total:                     1694 
 
Median:                     476 


